REVIEW ARTICLE
published: 14 November 2013
doi: 10.3389/fphys.2013.00323
New advances in beta-blocker therapy in heart failure
Vincenzo Barrese1 and Maurizio Taglialatela1,2*
1 Section of Pharmacology, Department of Neuroscience, University of Naples Federico II, Naples, Italy
2 Department of Medicine and Health Sciences, University of Molise, Capobasso, Italy
Edited by:

might represent additional and useful tools for HF therapy and
to increase treatment tolerability, mainly in selected groups of
patients such as elderly; a careful evaluation of the patient and
his clinical condition should be made. For instance, molecules
such as carvedilol, which have been demonstrated to ameliorate
insulin sensitivity, could be useful in patients with concomitant
diabetes. Moreover, analysis of genetic polymorphisms in β-ARs
and metabolic enzymes, might also contribute to find “the best
drug to the best patient.”
In conclusion, BB are currently a cornerstone in HF ther-
apy, and their use should be extended also to groups of patients
commonly undertreated, such as elderly or comorbid patients.
REFERENCES
(1994). A randomized trial of beta-blockade in heart failure. The Cardiac
Insufficiency Bisoprolol Study (CIBIS). CIBIS Investigators and Committees.
Circulation 90, 1765–1773. doi: 10.1161/01.CIR.90.4.1765
(1999). The Cardiac Insufficiency Bisoprolol Study II (CIBIS-II): a randomised
trial. Lancet 353, 9–13. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(98)11181-9
Akhter, S. A., Skaer, C. A., Kypson, A. P., McDonald, P. H., Peppel, K. C., Glower,
D. D., et al. (1997). Restoration of beta-adrenergic signaling in failing cardiac
ventricular myocytes via adenoviral-mediated gene transfer. Proc. Natl. Acad.
Sci. U.S.A. 94, 12100–12105. doi: 10.1073/pnas.94.22.12100
Baudhuin, L. M., Miller, W. L., Train, L., Bryant, S., Hartman, K. A., Phelps, M.,
et al. (2010). Relation of ADRB1, CYP2D6, and UGT1A1 polymorphisms with
dose of, and response to, carvedilol or metoprolol therapy in patients with
chronic heart failure analyses were performed to compare the genotype to the
metoprolol or carvedilol response status and dose. Am. J. Cardiol. 106, 402–408.
doi: 10.1016/j.amjcard.2010.03.041
Beta-Blocker Evaluation of Survival Trial Investigators. (2001). A trial of the beta-
blocker bucindolol in patients with advanced chronic heart failure. N. Engl. J.
Med. 344, 1659–1667. doi: 10.1056/NEJM200105313442202
Bogoyevitch, M. A., Andersson, M. B., Gillespie-Brown, J., Clerk, A., Glennon, P.
E., Fuller, S. J., et al. (1996). Adrenergic receptor stimulation of the mitogen-
activated protein kinase cascade and cardiac hypertrophy. Biochem. J. 314,
115–121.
Bristow, M. R. (2000). Beta-adrenergic receptor blockade in chronic heart failure.
Circulation 101, 558–569. doi: 10.1161/01.CIR.101.5.558
Bristow, M. R., Larrabee, P., Minobe, W., Roden, R., Skerl, L., Klein, J., et al.
(1992). Receptor pharmacology of carvedilol in the human heart. J. Cardiovasc.
Pharmacol 19(suppl. 1), S68–S80. doi: 10.1097/00005344-199219001-00014
Chatterjee, S., Biondi-Zoccai, G., Abbate, A., D’Ascenzo, F., Castagno, D., Van

ehi115
Goodman, and Gilman’s. (2011). The Pharmacological Basis of Therapeutics, 12th
Edn. (New York, NY: McGraw-Hill), ISBN: 978-0-07-162442-8
Granneman, J. G. (2001). The putative beta4-adrenergic receptor is a novel
state of the beta1-adrenergic receptor. Am. J. Physiol. Endocrinol. Metab. 280,
E199–E202.
Hjalmarson, A., Goldstein, S., Fagerberg, B., Wedel, H., Waagstein, F., Kjekshus,
J., et al. (2000). Effects of controlled-release metoprolol on total mor-
tality, hospitalizations, and well-being in patients with heart failure: the
Metoprolol CR/XL Randomized Intervention Trial in congestive heart fail-
ure (MERIT-HF). MERIT-HF Study Group. JAMA 283, 1295–1302. doi:
10.1001/jama.283.10.1295
Iaccarino, G., Tomhave, E. D., Lefkowitz, R. J., and Koch, W. J. (1998). Reciprocal
in vivo regulation of myocardial G protein-coupled receptor kinase expres-
sion by beta-adrenergic receptor stimulation and blockade. Circulation 98,
1783–1789. doi: 10.1161/01.CIR.98.17.1783
Iwase, M., Bishop, S. P., Uechi, M., Vatner, D. E., Shannon, R. P., Kudej,
R. K., et al. (1996). Adverse effects of chronic endogenous sympathetic
drive induced by cardiac Gsa overexpression. Circ. Res. 78, 517–524. doi:
10.1161/01.RES.78.4.517

Lymperopoulos, A., Rengo, G., Funakoshi, H., Eckhart, A. D., and Koch, W. J.
(2007). Adrenal GRK2 upregulation mediates sympathetic overdrive in heart
failure. Nat. Med. 13, 315–323. doi: 10.1038/nm1553
Mentz, R. J., Wojdyla, D., Fiuzat, M., Chiswell, K., Fonarow, G. C., and
O’Connor, C. M. (2013). Association of beta-blocker use and selectivity
with outcomes in patients with heart failure and chronic obstructive pul-
monary disease (from OPTIMIZE-HF). Am. J. Cardiol. 111, 582–587. doi:
10.1016/j.amjcard.2012.10.041
Murray, K. T., Reilly, C., Koshakji, R. P., Roden, D. M., Lineberry, M. D., Wood, A. J.,
et al. (1990). Suppression of ventricular arrhythmias in man by d-propranolol
independent of beta-adrenergic receptor blockade. J. Clin. Invest. 85, 836–842.
doi: 10.1172/JCI114510
Packer, M., Bristow, M. R., Cohn, J. N., Colucci, W. S., Fowler, M. B., Gilbert, E.
M., et al. (1996). The effect of carvedilol on morbidity and mortality in patients
with chronic heart failure. U.S. Carvedilol Heart Failure Study Group. N. Engl.
J. Med. 334, 1349–1355. doi: 10.1056/NEJM199605233342101
Packer, M., Fowler, M. B., Roecker, E. B., Coats, A. J., Katus, H. A., Krum,
H., et al. (2002). Effect of carvedilol on the morbidity of patients with
severe chronic heart failure results of the carvedilol prospective random-
ized cumulative survival (COPERNICUS). Circulation 106, 2194–2199. doi: